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RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS (September 5, 2003): 

ON THE NPDES PERMIT REISSUANCE FOR:

San Jose/Santa ClaraWater Pollution Control Plant 

San Jose, Santa Clara County

NPDES Permit No. CA 0037842
Comments on the Tentative Order (TO) summarized below were received during a limited second public comment period as a result of the August 20, 2003 Board Hearing.  Comments were allowed on the Salt Marsh Habitat Mitigation sections of the TO, only.  Written comments were received from the City of San Jose (City) on September 3, 2003, via e-mail.   For brevity, comments are summarized. 

To resolve an outstanding historic salt marsh mitigation requirement associated with the City’s permit, Board Staff have held meetings beginning in January 2003 with the City, USFWS, CDFG, WaterKeepers, and Interested parties.  Between March and July, several options were discussed by participating resource agencies, resulting in several mitigation proposals submitted by the City. Board staff held a series of conference calls to discuss these proposals with agency staff and the City.  On July 30, the City, Board, and staff of the resource agencies met and agreed upon the basic tenets of an alternate salt marsh mitigation agreement.  In August, these tenets were 1) circulated among the City, USFWS, and CDFG for comment; 2) modified based on input; and 3) adopted at the August Board Hearing in Resolution R2-2003-0077.  The tenets of this Resolution are to be included in a forthcoming formal agreement to be entered into at some future date by participating agencies.  

Comments received from the City requested generally two types of changes to the salt marsh mitigation findings and provisions of the TO: (1) modifications suggesting general clean-up and shortening of sections, or (2) substantial changes to concepts or details that were agreed to between the City, the Board and resource agencies. Type(1) modifications were accepted and are reflected in the TO.  Type (2) requested changes concerning details or concepts of the alternate salt marsh mitigation agreement were considered substantial and inconsistent with Resolution R2-2003-0077, and therefore were not made to the TO.  

Below are Board’s responses to the City’s comments 

Response to Comments submitted by the City 9/03/03 in Track Changes for Wetland Mitigation Findings and Provisions. 

Findings: 33, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51.  City requested both clean-up and substantial changes to alternate salt marsh mitigation agreement.   

Staff Response : Findings: 33, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51.  Non-substantial changes accepted.  Substantial changes to language previously agreed to by agencies, or circulated and finalized among agencies for comment, were not made.    

Comment 1:   Provisions:  12.c.  “Wetlands Permit Reopener”.  The City proposes a new paragraph “c.” stating:  

“In the event that the Discharger cannot complete restoration of the Moseley Tract or other acceptable site, or is unsuccessful in negotiating an alternative funding agreement as specified in this Order, prior to August 31, 2004, before taking any enforcement action based on prior orders related to historic mitigation requirements, the Board will re-open the permit and this order for full reconsideration of the nature, extent and manner in which the Discharger should satisfy any remaining obligation to provide historic mitigation.”
Staff Response 1: Provision 12.c.

Staff accepts the concept of a Reopener clause specific to the Alternate Salt Marsh Mitigation Agreement.  However, as written, the clause cannot be accepted for the following reasons:  
1) as a general principle of administrative law, a current board cannot mandate that a future board “will” do something.  

2) Staff agrees with the concept of a reopener clause specific to the alternate wetlands mitigation topic, in the event that an alternate salt marsh mitigation agreement cannot be finalized among named parties.  However, the City’s proposed language is too broad.  As written, a re-opener ‘to fully reconsider “the nature, extent and manner in which the Discharger should satisfy any remaining obligation to provide historic mitigation"’ may be interpreted to mean that the Board will at a future date rethink the mitigation requirements and their basis for requiring any further mitigation under this permit.  This is not consistent with State Board Remand Order WQ 90-5 and Board’s Resolutions 96-137, and R2-2003-0077.  Staff proposes that, consistent with previous Orders and Resolutions, reopener language be limited to deriving options for a mitigation site alternate to the Moseley Tract, and would ideally build upon efforts and options discussed among staff from the City, the Board and USFWS and CDFG staff between January- July, 2003.  

Staff suggests the following compromise:    

12.c  Permit Reopener Relating to Alternate Mitigation Agreement: 

In the event that the Discharger cannot complete restoration of the Moseley Tract or other site acceptable to the Board and USFWS, or is unsuccessful in negotiating an alternative funding agreement as specified in this Order and Resolution R2-2003-0077, prior to August 31, 2004, it is the intent of the Board to hold a public hearing to consider alternate mitigation scenarios to satisfy historic mitigation requirements.   
Additionally, Board staff note that flexibility has been factored into the City’s requirement to craft an alternative mitigation solution to Moseley, in several ways; 1) details of an alternate site or project have not be named in the TO or Resolution R2-2003-0077; 2) a specific number of acres required for restoration has not been named; 3) penalties for delays in restoration (per Resolution 91-152) have not been advised; 4) clauses enabling the Executive Officer to extend the due dates for the proposed alternate salt marsh mitigation agreement have been added to both the Tentative Order and Resolution R2-2003-0077; and 5) a reopener clause has been added to the TO providing the City with an opportunity to propose to the Board in a hearing, alternate salt marsh mitigation strategies to satisfy remaining historical mitigation requirements.   
Comment 2:  Provision 12.a.  The City requests several language changes including “either” clarification. 

Staff Response2: Provision 12.a.

Clean up language accepted (either clause), with added language.  The word “fully” deleted.  Last deleted sentence not accepted as this issue was agreed to in recent drafts circulated among agencies, including City staff.  Clause added to extend time schedule.

Comment 3: Provision 12.b   The City requests deletions, and clarification throughout.

Staff Response 3: Provision 12.b

Language shortened, meaning retained.  All of deletion not accepted; 

The word “full” was omitted before restoration (here and elsewhere).
Language requiring submission of alternate wetland agreement within 6 months of permit adoption was deleted in this section (retained in 12.a, consistent with Resolution R2-2003-0077.   

Comment 4:  Finding 43 The City requests addition of a sentence reading; “Upon full execution of an alternate mitigation agreement, by all parties, the City of San Jose will (1) have satisfied all its mitigation requirements to mitigate for historical habitat losses as required by State Board Order 90-5, and as originally approved by Board Order 96-137, and (2) will have no further obligation to restore the Mosley Tract.”

Staff Response4:  Finding 43

The new sentence is redundant with Finding 50 and therefore, was not added.  The last part of the sentence numbered (2) has been added to Provision 12.b.
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